

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE,)
L.L.C., and ENTERGY NUCLEAR) Docket No. 50-271-LR
OPERATIONS, INC.)
)
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))

NRC STAFF'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE
LICENSING BOARD'S PARTIAL INITIAL DECISION, LBP-08-25

Lloyd B. Subin
Mary C. Baty
Jessica A. Bielecki
Counsel for NRC Staff

December 9, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE BOARD'S DECISION	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
DISCUSSION.....	9
I. Legal Standards Governing Petitions for Review	9
II. The Commission Should Undertake Review of the Board's Decision On Contentions 2, 2A and 2B.....	10
A. Legal Standards for License Renewal.....	11
B. The Board's Interpretations of 10 C.F.R. §§ 54.3, 54.21(c)(1) and 54.29 Are Erroneous.....	14
1. The Board's Interpretation and Application of TLAA as Defined in 10 C.F.R. § 54.3 is Incorrect.....	15
2. The Board's Interpretation and Application of 10 C.F.R. §§ 54.21(c)(1) and 54.29 is Incorrect.....	18
3. The Board Misconstrued the Requirement for CUFen Calculations	21
C. Commission Review Under 10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(v) is Warranted.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts. v. Finley, 524 US 569 (1998) 19

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station) et al.,
CLI-08-28, 68 NRC ____, slip op. (Nov. 6, 2008) 19

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station) et al.,
CLI-08-23, 68 NRC ____, slip op. (Oct. 6, 2008).....*passim*

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-13,
52 NRC 23 (2000)..... 9

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8,
58 NRC 11 (2003)..... 10

Sequoyah Fuels Corp. & Gen. Atomics (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decontamination and
Decommission Funding), CLI-97-13, 46 NRC 195 (1997) 9

Tennessee Valley Authority (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1; Sequoyah Nuclear Plant,
Units 1 & 2; Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant, Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-04-24,
60 NRC 160 (2004)..... 9, 10, 11

Hydro Resources, Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, New Mexico 87313), CLI-06-7,
63 NRC 165 (2006).....*passim*

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:

Union Electric Co. (Callaway Plant, Unit 1), ALAB-740, 18 NRC 343 (1983) 10

General Public Utilities (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1), ALAB-881,
26 NRC 465 (1987)..... 10

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3),
LBP-08-13, 68 NRC ____, slip op. (July 31, 2008) 23

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.341.....*passim*
10 C.F.R. § 54.3.....*passim*
10 C.F.R. § 54.21.....*passim*
10 C.F.R. § 54.29.....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code Section III..... 3, 13, 16
James A. Fitzpatrick Nuclear Power Plant Renewed Facility Operating License,
No. DPR-59 (Sept. 8, 2008) (ADAMS Accession No. ML052720287)..... 12
Nuclear Power Plant Renewal; Revisions, Final Rule, 60 Fed. Reg. 22,461
(May 8, 1995)..... 13, 19
NUREG-1801, Generic Aging Lessons Learned (GALL) Report, Vol. 2 Rev. 1 (2005)*passim*

December 9, 2008
